EBIT 1,353 1,498 1,793 1,966 2,125 2,229 2,450 2,592 2,740 2,894

NOPLAT 1,165 1,288 1,542 1,691 1,828 1,917 2,107 2,229 2,356 2,489

Depreciation 749 815 876 915 947 933 953 971 987 1,001

Change in NWC -232 -352 -365 -345 -284 -273 -262 -267 -279 -292

Capex -1,621 -1,232 -1,252 -1,127 -939 -814 -856 -898 -943 -989

FCF 62 518 801 1,134 1,553 1,763 1,943 2,035 2,121 2,208

PV of FCF 62 470 658 844 1,047 1,077 1,076 1,021 964 909

  I. Perpetuity (g=1%) II. Exit EV/EBITDA (7x)

Sum of PV 8,127  8,127   Risk-Free Rate   5.0%

PV of Terminal value 9,718  11,149   Levered Beta   1.04

Total EV 17,845  19,276   Risk premium   5.5%

Net Debt (2019A) -422  -422   Cost of Equity   10.7%

Minority interest -1  -1   Cost of Debt   2.6%

Provisions -41  -41   Tax Rate   13.8%

Dividend paid -500  -500   Effective Cost of Debt   2.2%

Equity value 16,881  18,312   Weight of Equity   95.9%

Price target (BGN) 11,794  12,794   Weight of Debt   4.1%

Average   12,294   WACC   10.4%

12M price target   13,567

Source: WOOD Research

PT sensitivity to WACC and terminal growth rate

WACC/terminal growth -1.0% -0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0%

8.4% 15,358 15,868 16,440 17,084 17,815 18,653 19,624 20,759 22,107

8.9% 14,443 14,885 15,376 15,927 16,548 17,253 18,061 18,996 20,091

9.4% 13,618 14,003 14,429 14,903 15,434 16,032 16,712 17,491 18,392

9.9% 12,871 13,208 13,579 13,990 14,447 14,959 15,536 16,191 16,942

10.4% 12,192 12,488 12,813 13,171 13,567 14,008 14,502 15,058 15,690

10.9% 11,572 11,833 12,119 12,432 12,778 13,160 13,585 14,061 14,598

11.4% 11,003 11,235 11,488 11,763 12,066 12,399 12,767 13,177 13,636

11.9% 10,480 10,687 10,911 11,154 11,420 11,712 12,033 12,389 12,784

12.4% 9,998 10,182 10,382 10,598 10,833 11,089 11,371 11,681 12,024

Source: WOOD Research

Alkaloid AD Skopje 19 WOOD & Company

Peer multiples

Peer valuations

Name Country Last price Mkt Cap P/E  EV/EBITDA  Dividend yield  EBITDA margin

   (LCU) (EUR) 20E 21E 22E   20E 21E 22E   20E 21E 22E   20E 21E 22E

Alkaloid MD 12,631 295 14.9 14.1 11.9   9.1 8.3 7.1   3.0% 3.2% 3.8%   17.2% 17.2% 18.1%

Krka SV 87.0 2,853 13.4 11.5 10.5   7.0 6.3 5.8   4.8% 5.1% 5.3%   24.8% 25.7% 26.1%

Richter HU 6,850 3,569 13.7 12.5 12.0   8.2 7.1 6.4   1.6% 2.1% 2.0%   24.9% 26.3% 26.8%

Sopharma  BP 3.14 215 7.9 10.2 9.1   8.2 8.0 7.8   3.8% 3.4% 3.9%   7.4% 7.4% 7.4%

Recordati IT 45.2 9,452 24.1 22.2 20.1   17.7 16.3 15.1   2.3% 2.4% 2.6%   38.6% 38.0% 38.2%

Hikma JO 2.00 6,609 19.7 17.8 16.2   11.9 10.7 9.8   1.4% 1.6% 1.7%   28.6% 29.2% 29.5%

Aspen Pharmacare SA 12,732 2,941 12.2 8.4 8.2   10.7 7.7 7.4   0.0% 1.3% 2.4%   22.4% 26.1% 25.6%

Endo International US 2.80 542 1.3 1.3 1.4   5.9 6.0 6.4   0.0% 0.0% 0.0%   45.4% 43.9% 41.7%

Orion FI 38.7 5,462 19.1 20.4 18.8   12.3 13.1 12.1   3.8% 3.9% 3.9%   30.3% 28.3% 30.6%

Lundbeck DC 206 5,525 13.4 13.4 10.5   10.5 9.6 7.5   1.6% 2.0% 2.8%   24.4% 25.4% 28.7%

Teva IR 8.79 8,116 3.5 3.3 3.1   6.9 6.3 5.5   0.0% 0.0% 0.0%   29.0% 29.4% 30.5%

Mylan US 15.33 6,680 1.3 1.3 1.4   5.4 5.1 5.0   0.0% 0.0% 0.0%   45.4% 43.9% 41.7%

Median   13.4 12.0 10.5   8.6 7.9 7.2   1.6% 2.1% 2.5%   26.7% 27.3% 29.1%

Source: WOOD Research

As a sanity check for our DCF valuation, we look at Alkaloid’s three-year forward earnings on median

peer multiples for pharmaceuticals producers. On this basis, not applying any trading premia or

discounts, we would see a fair value for Alkaloid on forward PER multiples of MKD 11,045/share, or

c.13% below the current share price and 19% below our DCF 12M PT of MKD 13,567/share. On forward

EV/EBITDA multiples, we would see a fair value for the stock of MKD 12,371/share, basically in line with

the current share price, but 9% below our 12M PT. The average of the two is MKD 11,708/share, which